
 2021 CALIFORNIA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS 

OPEN FIRST TEAM
Joe Fry*

Robert Ennes
Dave Anderson
Daniel Bocks
Jack Campbell

OPEN SECOND TEAM
Lola Fitzgerald
Rocky Romo

Richard Wurster
Joshua Deburger

Eric Kirk

OPEN TEAM
HONORABLE MENTION

John Benson
Joe Falabrino 
William Cheng
Shane Groover

Ken Furuta 

LADIES TEAM
Lola Fitzgerald*
Tais Perunova
Kathryn Allen

Tammy Mitchell

ROOKIE TEAM

Nathan Sappington *

JUNIOR  TEAM
Joe Fry *

Lola Fitzgerald
Rtocky Romo
 Tais Perunova
Shawn Petty

TRIPLE-SUB SENIOR TEAM
Daniel Bocks*
Shane Groover
Parker Downs

Seamus Hodgin
Shakib Akbari

SUB-SUB-SENIOR TEAM
Joshua Deburger*

Eric Kirk
Layman Reid

Jonathan Marquez
Brad Young

SUB-SENIOR FIRST TEAM
William Cheng  *

Ken Furuta
John Lyman 

Brad Erickson
Chris Baker

SENIOR TEAM
Robert Ennes*
Dave Anderson
Jack Campbell
John Benson
Joe Falabrino

VETERAN TEAM
Richard Wurster *
Rob McCormick

Gordon Cort
Hal Stewart
Keith Phelps

SENIOR VETERAN TEAM
Jean Berry *
Neil Vann

MILITARY VETERAN  TEAM
Richard Wurster*
 Mark Van Ryzin

Emeterio Fernandez
Andre Frey

Walter Cheng 

ACTIVE MILITARY TEAM
Joshua Deburger *

Shane Groover

RETIRED MILITARY TEAM
Robert Ennes*
Robin Wendt

FIRST RESPONDER
Ken furuta

Seamus Hodgin
Steve Balma
Wayne Cagle
Frank Panacci

* Denotes team captain


